The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Novastar Resources Ltd in the opinion of management include all material adjustments directly attributable to the
share exchange contemplated by the Agreement. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet reflects the financial position of the company had the merger occurred on
March 31, 2006. The pro forma consolidated statements of operations were prepared as if the transactions were consummated on March 31, 2006. These pro forma consolidated
financial statements have been prepared for comparative purposes only and do not purport to be indicative of the results of operations which actually would have resulted had
the transaction occurred on the date indicated and are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected in the future.

F-86

Novastar Resources Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 31, 2006

Note: This merger will be accounted for as a recapitalization of Thorium Power, Inc.

   Pro Forma   PPM
   Novastar   Thorium   Adjustment   Equity Raise   Pro Forma

ASSETS

Currrent Assets
Cash   66,516   673,653   1   0   15,580,434   16,320,603
Prepaid Expenses   258,444   3,293   0   261,737

Total Current Assets   324,960   676,946   0   15,580,434   16,582,340

Property Plant and Equipment -net   55,290   19,968   75,258

Other Assets
Investment in Thorium Power   700,000   0   2   (700,000)   0
Patent Costs - net   0   207,251   207,251
Security Deposits   0   7,567   7,567

Total Other Assets   700,000   214,818   (700,000)   0   214,818

Total Assets   1,080,250   911,732   -700,000   15,580,434   16,872,416

Liabilities and Stockholdes Equity

Current Liabilities
Current portion long term debt   0   4,196   4,196
Accounts Payable   306,581   85,631   392,212
Accrued Liabilities   378,061   329,945   708,006
Due to related party   6,863   17,500   24,363
Other current liabilities   0   5,882   5,882

Total Current Liabilities   691,505   443,154   0   1,134,659

Notes Payable - long term   0   13,746   0   13,746

Total Liabilites   691,505   456,900   0   1,148,405

Stockholders Equity

Common Stock   112,015   184,501   1   36,660   284,313
   2   (8,750)
   3   135,638
   5   (175,751)
Additional Paid in Capital - Stock and Warrants   11,612,261   16,071,832   1   15,543,774   27,538,811
   2   (691,250)
   3   (135,638)
   4   (15,037,919)
   5   175,751
Common stock subscribed   250,000   0   250,000
Common stock reserved for issuance   4,150,000   0   4,150,000
Accumulated deficit - development stage   (15,037,919)   (15,801,501)   4   15,037,919   (15,801,501)
Deferred stock compensation   (697,612)   0   (697,612)

Total Stockholders Equity   388,745   454,832   -700,000   15,580,434   15,724,011

Total Liabilities and Stockholders Equity   1,080,250   911,732   -700,000   15,580,434   16,872,416

F-87

Pro-Forma Adjustments

Pro-Forma Adjustment - 1   Debit   Credit

Cash   15,580,434
Common Stock   36,660
Additional Paid In Capital   15,543,774

To record private placement sale of 36,659,837 shares at $.425 per share, money raised due to the merger
Note for pro-forma purposes only, this PPM equity raise is for accounting purposes deemed to be raised subsequent to the recapitalization of Thorium

Pro-Forma Adjustment - 2

Common Stock - Thorium   8,750
Additonal Paid in Capital - Thorium   691,250

[…]

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2005

   Pro Forma
   Novastar   Thorium   Adjustment   Pro Forma

Revenue   0   0   0

Operating Expenses   2,691,516   540,515   3,232,031

Other Income and Expense   -   327,129   327,129

Net Loss   2,691,516   867,644   3,559,160

Basic and Dilluted Loss Per Share   0.05   0.26   0.02

Weighted Avg. Shares Outstanding   57,188,970   3,282,142   1   135,638,023   192,826,993

Proforma Adjustment - 1

Novastar outstanding shares are restated to reflect the shares to be issued in the reverse merger, 135,638,023

Novastar Resources Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For The Nine Months Ended March 31, 2006

   Pro Forma

   Novastar   Thorium   Adjustment   Pro Forma

Revenue   -

Operating Expenses   10,899,554   675,204   11,574,758

Other Income and Expense   0   303,867   303,867

Net Loss   10,899,554   979,071   11,878,625

Basic and Dilluted Loss Per Share   0.11   0.28   0.05

Weighted Avg. Shares Outstanding   103,148,271   3,436,629   135,638,023   238,786,294

Proforma Adjustment - 1

Novastar outstanding shares are restated to reflect the shares to be issued in the reverse merger, 135,638,023
See outstanding shares on 3/31/06 pro forma balance sheet

F-89

ANNEX A

AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

DATED AS OF FEBRUARY 14, 2006

BY AND AMONG

NOVASTAR RESOURCES LTD.,